
AGENDA
REGULAR MEETING of THE HOLTVILLE CITY COUNCIL

121 WEST FIFTH STREET - HOLTVILLE, CALIFORNIA

 Mike Goodsell, Mayor  George Morris, City Treasurer Alex Silva, Fire Chief 

 Michael Pacheco, Mayor Pro Tem  Nick Wells, City Manager Damian Martinez, Police Chief 

 Murray Anderson, Council Member  Chandler Sinclair, Finance Supervisor Jack Holt, City Engineer

 John Munger, Council Member  Steve Walker, City Attorney Jeorge Galvan, City Planner

 Vanessa Ramirez, Council Member  Yvette Rios, City Clerk

THIS IS A PUBLIC MEETING  

which may invade an individual's personal privacy are not permitted.

CITY COUNCIL

MEETING CONVENED - 5:30
CLOSED SESSION PUBLIC COMMENTS: This is the time for the public to address the City Council on any item 
appearing on the Closed Session agenda for this meeting. 

ADJOURN TO CLOSED SESSION

(Government Code Section 54957.6)
Agency Negotiator: City Manager/City Attorney

PUBLIC EMPLOYMENT:
(Government Code Section 54957)
City Manager Evaluation
Evaluation Criteria

RECONVENE OPEN SESSION - 6:00 PM
PLEDGE of ALLEGIANCE: 

EXECUTIVE SESSION ANNOUNCEMENTS: 
HFD Staff

Alex Silva, Fire Chief

GENERAL PUBLIC COMMENTS: The public may address the City Council on any item that DOES NOT appear
on the agenda for this meeting within the purview of the City Council.

Monday, April 28, 2025

The Holtville City Council values your input if there is an issue on which you wish to be heard, for both items listed on the agenda and
for items of general concern. The Mayor reserves the right to place a limit on each person's comments. Any public comments must
include the individual's name and address for the record. Personal attacks on individuals and/or comments which are slanderous or

RECOGNITION

CONFERENCE WITH LABOR NEGOTIATORS:

INVOCATION:

CITY CLERK RE: Verification of Posting of the Agenda Friday, April 25, 2025



CONSENT AGENDA:

a. Approval of the Minutes from the Regular Meeting of Monday, April 14, 2025.
b. Current Demands #47867 through #47943.

REPORTS of OFFICERS, COMMISSIONS, COMMITTEES and COMMUNIQUES:

UNFINISHED BUSINESS: None

NEW BUSINESS:

a. PUBLIC HEARINGDiscussion/Related Action to Adopt RESOLUTION #25-11
Certifying the Final Initial Study/Mitigated Negative Declaration for the Alamo River Trail 
Trestle Bridge Project Jeorge Galvan City Planner

b. Discussion/Related Action Regarding Streets Project Submissions to the Southern California 
Association of Governments (SCAG) Under the Federal Highway Administration Surface 
Transportation Block (STBG) and Congestion Mitigation and Air Quality (CMAQ) Programs

Nick Wells, City Manager

c. Discussion/Related Action to Approve an Intergovernmental Service Agreement with the
Imperial County Sheriff Department for Incident Reporting Software Use

Alex Silva, Fire Chief

d. Discussion/Related Action to Approve the Purchase of Additional Text Messages 
from TextMyGov Yvette Rios, City Clerk

INFORMATION ONLY: None

STAFF REPORTS
a. City Manager Report - Nick Wells
b. Finance Supervisor - Chandler Sinclair
c. Fire Chief - Alex Silva 
d. Water/Wastewater Supervisor - Frank Cornejo
e. Public Works Foreman - Alex Chavez

Items for Future Meetings:

ADJOURNMENT: 
I, Yvette Rios, City Clerk of the City of Holtville, California, DO HEREBY CERTIFY that the foregoing agenda was duly posted
at Holtville City Hall and on the City of Holtville's website (www.Holtville.ca.gov) on Friday, April 25, 2025.

04/28/25

1.
The items on the Consent Agenda are to be approved without comment. Should any Council Member or member of the public wish to

discuss any item, they may request that the item be removed from the Consent Agenda and placed on the NEW Business agenda. 

2.

3.

4.

5.

6.

7.



 MEETING DATE:

THE MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF  ITEM NUMBER

 CITY MANAGER

 FINANCE MANAGER

 CITY ATTORNEY

The Regular Meeting of the Holtville City Council was held on Monday, April 14, 2025, at 5:30 pm
in the Civic Center. Mayor Mike Goodsell was present, as were Council Members Murray Anderson,
Mike Pacheco, and Vanessa Ramirez. Council Member John Munger was absent. Also present were 
Finance Supervisor Chandler Sinclair, Police Chief Damian Martinez, City Attorney Steve Walker, 
City Manager Nick Wells, and City Clerk Yvette Rios.

CITY COUNCIL CLOSED SESSION MEETING CALLED TO ORDER:
The Closed Session meeting was called to order at 5:33 PM. by Mayor Mike Goodsell.
CONFERENCE WITH LABOR NEGOTIATORS:
(Government Code Section 54957.6)
Agency Negotiator: City Manager/City Attorney
No Reportable Action Taken
PUBLIC EMPLOYMENT:
(Government Code Section 54957)
City Manager Evaluation
Evaluation Criteria

CITY COUNCIL OPEN SESSION MEETING CALLED TO ORDER:
Mayor Goodsell called the Open Session meeting to order at 6:07 PM.

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE: Mr. Morris led the Pledge of Allegiance.

INVOCATION: The Invocation was given by Mr. Goodsell.

CITY CLERK RE: VERIFICATION OF POSTING OF AGENDA: 
City Clerk Yvette Rios verified that the agenda was duly posted on Friday, April 11, 2025.

EXECUTIVE SESSION ANNOUNCEMENTS: 
Mr. Walker reported that there was no reportable action from the Closed Session.

GENERAL PUBLIC COMMENTS: No Public Comments were registered.

1. CITY COUNCIL CONSENT AGENDA: Ms. Ward

a. Approval of the Minutes from the Regular Meeting of Monday, March 24, 2025.
b. Current Demands #47829 through #47866

A motion was made by Mr. Pacheco and seconded by Mr. Anderson to approve the Consent
Agenda as presented. The motion passed in the form of a roll call vote.

AYES:             Anderson, Pacheco, Ramirez, Goodsell
NOES:   None 
ABSENT:  Munger
ABSTAIN:   None

REPORTS OF OFFICERS, COMMISSIONS, COMMITTEES, AND COMMUNIQUES:
Ms. Rios reported that she enjoyed attending the Turning Point Banquet with Councilwoman

Ramirez on Friday. She announced that there will be a scavenger hunt at Thursday's Farmers Market 
and that she will be scheduling photographs soon with the selected photographer, Kylee Collins. 
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Mr. Wells reported on recent meetings he attended, one to note was regarding potential cameras
for public facilities to discourage and survey vandalism.

Mr. Walker had nothing to report. 

Mrs. Ramirez reported that she attended the Turning Point Banquet as well as other community 
events such as a reading program at the public library for her children and the HHS Cheer Clinic.
She looks forward to attending the Farmers Market, Easter in the Park, and the Holtville Car Show.

Mr. Anderson reported that he attended a Chamber board meeting and announced for those who 
were not aware that the Executive Director had resigned and they are looking to fill her position. He
also attended the Autism Fair in Imperial and was happy to announce 29 years married. 

Mr. Pacheco announced that on Wednesday IID will hold an Open House in the Civic Center to
inform residents of their services and programs. 

Mr. Morris reported that Schwingfest was well attended at the IV Swiss Club. He attended the 
Turning Point banquet as well and the Pulled Pork Cook Off. 

Undersheriff Robert Benavidez was in attendance to formally introduce to the Council their new
Police Chief, Sargeant Damian Martinez. He explained that Chief Martinez has a history of two 
instances being station in Holtville and ICSO believed he was a perfect fit for the community. 

Ms. Sinclair reported that she is looking forward to attending the Farmers Market for the first time. 

Mayor Goodsell reported that he attended a SCAG scholarship committee meeting in LA and has
upcoming an ALUC meeting, a two-on-two meeting with IID, and a CLoC leaders summit in Sacramento.

2. UNFINISHED BUSINESS: None

3. NEW BUSINESS:

a. Discussion/Related Action to Adopt RESOLUTION #25-10 Authorizing an
Agreement with SitelogiQ to Analyze and Design Energy Efficiency Strategies and 
Solutions for City Buildings and Facilities Nick Wells, City Manager
This item was tabled for future discussion. 

Mr. Wells delineated how an initial analysis by SitelogiQ indicates substantial potential for savings.
They are requesting authorization to perform a more extensive evaluation of City buildings and 
facilities with the objective of forming a project that proves great financial potential. If their analysis   
does yield a favorable outcome, the City may select to proceed with the project and will not incur
costs for the analysis. However, if further analysis does not reveal high potential savings, SitelogiQ 
will withdraw their services, in which case the City will be responsible to pay for the analysis. 
Mr. Anderson presented an alternative option of delaying a decision until ground is broken for the
Public Safety Building. 

A motion was made by Mr. Anderson and seconded by Mr. Pacheco to table the item for future
discussion. The motion passed in the form of a roll call vote.

AYES:             Anderson, Pacheco, Ramirez, Goodsell
NOES:   None 
ABSENT:  Munger
ABSTAIN:   None

b. Discussion/Related Action Regarding Ongoing Use of City Facilities and Financial 
Considerations for Holtville Little League Nick Wells, City Manager



This item was tabled for future discussion.
Given that a representative of the organization in consideration of financial assistance was not in 
attendance to present their requests, the item was tabled for future discussion. 

c. Discussion/Related Action Regarding a Proposal by the Imperial County Sheriff's Office
(ISCO) to base a Canine Officer in the City of Holtville Nick Wells, City Manager
This item was tabled for future discussion.

In attendance to provide supplemental information on the item was Lieutenant Conkey. He explained
that ICSO secured funding to purchase two narcotics detection dogs for patrol and the County Jailhouse. 
In a recent development, ICSO has found additional funding to potentially acquire a third K-9. Their
proposal is to partner with the City in purchasing this third K-9- to be assigned to Holtville.  The
partnership would entail a one-time payment of half the cost to purchase the dog, $7k and a per diem 
salary of the K-9 handler, totaling $803 biweekly. Discussion ensued regarding the potential use and 
whether there is a need for a narcotics detection dog in the City of Holtville. Lieutenant Conkey and 
Undersheriff Benavidez explained that although many requests for detection dogs come from local 
schools, the presence of the K-9 at traffic stops and other calls will expand their scope of influence for
seizing narcotics that would not be discovered without the reasonable cause to search granted by the
detection of narcotics by a K-9. Mr. Wells expressed concern for the fiscal impact this action would
present to the budget. Mayor Goodsell and Mr. Anderson rationalized that since the local schools will 
inevitably exercise frequent use of the K-9, it would be reasonable to request that they share the 
financial responsibility. They directed Mr. Wells to conference with the Holtville Unified School District
(HUSD) to determine whether they would accept such an arrangement. The Council decided it was best 
to table this discussion to allow Mr. Wells to communicate with HUSD and so that ICSO may assess
other presented options such as committing to temporarily assigning the K-9 to Holtville so that the
Council may ascertain that it will be a beneficial investment. 

4. INFORMATION ONLY:
a. Discussion Only Regarding Annual Contractual Rate Adjustment for Solid Waste

Removal Services by CR&R, Inc. Nick Wells, City Manager
Mr. Wells stated that the City has contracted solid waste removal services from CR&R for 15 years,
throughout which time, Holtville has been awarded the lowest trash rates in the Imperial Valley.
Per the agreement, CR&R may not adjust rates higher than 4% annually. Mr. Wells deduced that the 
scheduled rate adjustment of 2.3% is fair and within their power to impose. CR&R requested that 
Mr. Wells bring this information before the Council to ensure that they are fully aware of the increase. 

5. STAFF REPORTS:
a. City Manager Report - Nick Wells Mr. Wells delineated critical updates on projects such

as the Public Safety Building, Pine Crossing Apartments, and Citywide Street Maintenance.
b. Finance Supervisor - Chandler Sinclair Not submitted
c. Police Chief - Damian Martinez
d. Water/Wastewater Consultant - Frank Cornejo 
e. Public Works Supervisor - Alex Chavez

Tabled items
Recognition of Fire Staff

7. ADJOURNMENT: There being no further business to come before the Council, 
Mayor Goodsell adjourned the meeting at 7:10 PM.

6. Items for Future Meetings:  



City of Holtville Check Register - DETAILS REPORT Page:     1

Live 4.17.2022 Check Issue Dates: 4/4/2025 - 4/24/2025 Apr 24, 2025  02:30PM

Report Criteria:

Report type:  GL detail

Check.Type = {<>} "Adjustment"

Check Check Invoice Invoice Invoice Check Description

Issue Date Number Payee Number GL Account Amount Amount

47807

04/14/2025 47807 JADE SECURITY SYSTEMS, INC. 0220450 12-31610-4430 119.97- 119.97- MONITOR SECURITY SYSTEM

04/14/2025 47807 JADE SECURITY SYSTEMS, INC. 0220450 11-31520-44300 119.97- 119.97- MONITOR SECURITY SYSTEM

          Total 47807: 239.94-

47944

04/16/2025 47944 8x8, INC. 4926466 11-31510-44250 54.07 54.07 TELEPHONE

04/16/2025 47944 8x8, INC. 4926466 12-31620-4425 54.07 54.07 TELEPHONE

04/16/2025 47944 8x8, INC. 4926466 10-14020-4425 54.07 54.07 TELEPHONE

04/16/2025 47944 8x8, INC. 4926466 10-12001-4425 54.07 54.07 TELEPHONE

04/16/2025 47944 8x8, INC. 4926466 10-12003-4425 54.07 54.07 TELEPHONE

          Total 47944: 270.35

47945

04/16/2025 47945 AA ELECTRIC 2464 10-31150-44300 808.13 808.13 MOTOR REPAIRS

          Total 47945: 808.13

47946

04/16/2025 47946 ACCUSOURCEHR 67570 10-22080-4430 97.20 97.20 PRE-HIRE

          Total 47946: 97.20

47947

04/16/2025 47947 ACE HARDWARE 5648053431 10-22080-4420 259.51 259.51 BATTERY

04/16/2025 47947 ACE HARDWARE F04164 11-31520-44200 4.30 4.30 COUPLERS

04/16/2025 47947 ACE HARDWARE F06547 10-31150-44200 75.41 75.41 EZ SEED

04/16/2025 47947 ACE HARDWARE F06729 10-31150-44200 65.44 65.44 SPRAY HEAD

04/16/2025 47947 ACE HARDWARE F06840 10-22080-4420 10.33 10.33 SPRAY HEAD

04/16/2025 47947 ACE HARDWARE F06975 10-31150-44200 51.71 51.71 EZ SEED

04/16/2025 47947 ACE HARDWARE F07033 10-31158-44200 27.99 27.99 AIR FILTER

04/16/2025 47947 ACE HARDWARE F07045 10-31158-44200 8.18 8.18 FILTERS

04/16/2025 47947 ACE HARDWARE F07125 10-22080-4420 63.10 63.10 TAPE, TAGS

04/16/2025 47947 ACE HARDWARE F07703 10-31150-44200 21.54 21.54 BOLTS, NUTS, WASHERS

04/16/2025 47947 ACE HARDWARE F07734 10-31150-44200 25.16 25.16 ROUND UP

04/16/2025 47947 ACE HARDWARE F07808 10-31140-44210 11.84 11.84 SAW

04/16/2025 47947 ACE HARDWARE F07921 10-31150-44200 19.54 19.54 BATTERIES

04/16/2025 47947 ACE HARDWARE F07976 10-31150-44200 58.09 58.09 CEMENT MIX

04/16/2025 47947 ACE HARDWARE F07978 10-31150-44200 32.27 32.27 CEMENT MIX

04/16/2025 47947 ACE HARDWARE F08018 11-31510-44200 161.71 161.71 BATTERIES

04/16/2025 47947 ACE HARDWARE F08018 12-31620-4420 161.71 161.71 BATTERIES

04/16/2025 47947 ACE HARDWARE F08063 10-22080-4420 8.18 8.18 MOTOR OIL

04/16/2025 47947 ACE HARDWARE F08108 10-31150-44200 50.92 50.92 BATTERIES

04/16/2025 47947 ACE HARDWARE F08262 10-22080-4420 20.45 20.45 CLEANING SUPPLIES

04/16/2025 47947 ACE HARDWARE F08329 10-22080-4420 79.69 79.69 BATTERIES

04/16/2025 47947 ACE HARDWARE F08334 10-31140-44200 24.10 24.10 BLADES

04/16/2025 47947 ACE HARDWARE F08551 10-31140-44200 7.74 7.74 KEYS

04/16/2025 47947 ACE HARDWARE F08572 10-31150-44310 24.77 24.77 CHAIN LOOP

04/16/2025 47947 ACE HARDWARE F09139 10-31150-44200 417.85 417.85 CLEANING SUPPLIES, SIGNS

04/16/2025 47947 ACE HARDWARE F09151 10-31150-44200 22.81 22.81 CLEANING SUPPLIES

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check

VOID

ADMIN

PW

FIRE DEPT

PW
FIRE DEPT
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Live 4.17.2022 Check Issue Dates: 4/4/2025 - 4/24/2025 Apr 24, 2025  02:30PM

Check Check Invoice Invoice Invoice Check Description

Issue Date Number Payee Number GL Account Amount Amount

04/16/2025 47947 ACE HARDWARE F09271 10-22080-4420 12.92 12.92 HOSE NOZZLE

04/16/2025 47947 ACE HARDWARE F09313 10-31150-44200 187.58 187.58 PAINTING SUPPLIES, PUTTY KNIFE

04/16/2025 47947 ACE HARDWARE F09362 10-31150-44200 19.38 19.38 LED LIGHTS

04/16/2025 47947 ACE HARDWARE F09423 10-31150-44200 14.61 14.61 PAINTING SUPPLIES

04/16/2025 47947 ACE HARDWARE F09517 10-22080-4420 10.76 10.76 STORAGE TOTE

04/16/2025 47947 ACE HARDWARE F09539 10-31150-44200 66.08 66.08 PAINTING SUPPLIES

04/16/2025 47947 ACE HARDWARE F09602 10-31150-44200 12.48 12.48 PAINTING SUPPLIES

04/16/2025 47947 ACE HARDWARE F09640 10-31150-44200 40.91 40.91 POWER STRIP, BRUSH

04/16/2025 47947 ACE HARDWARE F09815 11-31530-44200 25.74 25.74 ADAPTERS

04/16/2025 47947 ACE HARDWARE F09834 10-31150-44200 20.02 20.02 CLEANING SUPPLIES

04/16/2025 47947 ACE HARDWARE F09923 10-31150-44200 33.36 33.36 DISCS, ROD ROUND

04/16/2025 47947 ACE HARDWARE F10456 10-31150-44200 19.37 19.37 RING WAX EXTENDER

04/16/2025 47947 ACE HARDWARE I29947 10-31150-44200 156.95 156.95 PARK SUPPLIES

          Total 47947: 2,334.50

47948

04/16/2025 47948 AKESO OCCUPATIONAL HEALTH EM014226 10-22080-4430 252.00 252.00 FIRE DEPT PRE-HIRE

          Total 47948: 252.00

47949

04/16/2025 47949 ALL VALLEY FENCE & SUPPLY 25-1942 10-31158-44200 762.78 762.78 BOLTS, CAPS, BRACE BANDS

          Total 47949: 762.78

47950

04/16/2025 47950 AMERICAN ASPHALT SOUTH, INC. INSTALLME 22-80120-4430 1,046,498.74 1,046,498.74 ASPHALT INSTALLMENT #2

          Total 47950: 1,046,498.74

47951

04/16/2025 47951 ANITA MEALEY UTILITY REF 11-00000-39610 427.19 427.19 UTILITY REFUND-XPRESS OVERPAYMENT

04/16/2025 47951 ANITA MEALEY UTILITY REF 12-00000-3840 464.24 464.24 UTILITY REFUND-XPRESS OVERPAYMENT

04/16/2025 47951 ANITA MEALEY UTILITY REF 13-00000-3961 197.12 197.12 UTILITY REFUND-XPRESS OVERPAYMENT

04/16/2025 47951 ANITA MEALEY UTILITY REF 11-00000-30650 54.45 54.45 UTILITY REFUND-XPRESS OVERPAYMENT

          Total 47951: 1,143.00

47952

04/16/2025 47952 APPLIED INDUSTRIAL TECHNOLOGIE 7031741551 12-31610-4420 485.28 485.28 GLOVES, LUBRIPLATE

          Total 47952: 485.28

47953

04/16/2025 47953 AT&T 23300818 10-12001-4425 15.86 15.86 TELEPHONE CHARGES

04/16/2025 47953 AT&T 23300818 10-22080-4425 148.61 148.61 TELEPHONE CHARGES

04/16/2025 47953 AT&T 23300818 10-21040-4425 489.32 489.32 TELEPHONE CHARGES

04/16/2025 47953 AT&T 23300818 11-31520-44250 41.45 41.45 TELEPHONE CHARGES

04/16/2025 47953 AT&T 23300818 11-31520-44250 46.85 46.85 TELEPHONE CHARGES

04/16/2025 47953 AT&T 23300818 12-31610-4425 86.83 86.83 TELEPHONE CHARGES

04/16/2025 47953 AT&T 23300818 12-31620-4425 67.24 67.24 TELEPHONE CHARGES

04/16/2025 47953 AT&T 23300818 10-31150-44250 8.97 8.97 TELEPHONE CHARGES

          Total 47953: 905.13

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check

FIRE DEPT
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Live 4.17.2022 Check Issue Dates: 4/4/2025 - 4/24/2025 Apr 24, 2025  02:30PM

Check Check Invoice Invoice Invoice Check Description

Issue Date Number Payee Number GL Account Amount Amount

47954

04/16/2025 47954 BABCOCK & SONS, INC. CC51035-22 12-31610-4430 19.81 19.81 AMMONIA LAB ANALYSIS

04/16/2025 47954 BABCOCK & SONS, INC. CC51036-22 12-31610-4430 39.64 39.64 TOTAL HARDNESS PACKAGE

04/16/2025 47954 BABCOCK & SONS, INC. CC51037-22 12-31610-4430 65.65 65.65 OIL AND GREASE

04/16/2025 47954 BABCOCK & SONS, INC. CC51072-22 11-31520-44301 39.62 39.62 ALUMINUM LAB ANALYSIS

04/16/2025 47954 BABCOCK & SONS, INC. CC51084-22 12-31610-4430 183.32 183.32 BIOCHEMICAL OXYGEN DEMAND

04/16/2025 47954 BABCOCK & SONS, INC. CC51085-22 12-31610-4430 19.81 19.81 COPPER

04/16/2025 47954 BABCOCK & SONS, INC. CC51208-22 11-31520-44301 19.81 19.81 AMMONIA LAB ANALYSIS

04/16/2025 47954 BABCOCK & SONS, INC. CC51553-22 12-31610-4430 183.32 183.32 BIOCHEMICAL OXYGEN DEMAND

04/16/2025 47954 BABCOCK & SONS, INC. CC51624-22 11-31520-44301 19.81 19.81 ALUMINUM LAB ANALYSIS

04/16/2025 47954 BABCOCK & SONS, INC. CC51625-22 11-31520-44301 792.80 792.80 COPPER

04/16/2025 47954 BABCOCK & SONS, INC. CC51664-22 11-31520-44301 79.28 79.28 COPPER

04/16/2025 47954 BABCOCK & SONS, INC. CD50101-22 12-31610-4430 979.14 979.14 ASBESTOS DIOXINS

04/16/2025 47954 BABCOCK & SONS, INC. CD50128-22 11-31520-44301 19.81 19.81 ALUMINUM LAB ANALYSIS

04/16/2025 47954 BABCOCK & SONS, INC. CD50139-22 12-31610-4430 183.32 183.32 BIOCHEMICAL OXYGEN DEMAND

04/16/2025 47954 BABCOCK & SONS, INC. CD50401-22 12-31610-4430 33.44 33.44 E.COLI LAB ANALYSIS

04/16/2025 47954 BABCOCK & SONS, INC. CD50402-22 12-31610-4430 183.32 183.32 BIOCHEMICAL OXYGEN DEMAND

04/16/2025 47954 BABCOCK & SONS, INC. CD50492-22 11-31520-44301 19.81 19.81 ALUMINUM LAB ANALYSIS

04/16/2025 47954 BABCOCK & SONS, INC. LC50030-227 12-31610-4430 33.44 33.44 E.COLI LAB ANALYSIS

04/16/2025 47954 BABCOCK & SONS, INC. LC50035-227 12-31610-4430 33.44 33.44 E.COLI LAB ANALYSIS

04/16/2025 47954 BABCOCK & SONS, INC. LD50005-227 11-31520-44301 33.44 33.44 E.COLI LAB ANALYSIS

          Total 47954: 2,982.03

47955

04/16/2025 47955 BAJA DESERT TIRE S21-23730 11-31520-44280 25.00 25.00 FLAT REPAIR

          Total 47955: 25.00

47956

04/16/2025 47956 BLU BULK TRANSPORT #9746 MARC 10-31158-44200 3.20 3.20 PUBLIC WORKS WATER

          Total 47956: 3.20

47957

04/16/2025 47957 BUHS ROCKBAND 04/25 FARM 10-13050-4430 300.00 300.00 FARMERS MARKET 04/25 BAND

          Total 47957: 300.00

47958

04/16/2025 47958 BUREAU VERITAS NORTH AMERICA PUBLIC SAF 10-70001-4430 6,500.00 6,500.00 PUBLIC SAFETY BUILDING PLAN REVIEW

          Total 47958: 6,500.00

47959

04/16/2025 47959 CARROT TOP INDUSTRIES INV138944 10-31158-44200 1,156.76 1,156.76 AMERICAN FLAG 20X30

          Total 47959: 1,156.76

47960

04/16/2025 47960 CASELLE, INC. 140321 10-14020-4430 1,761.00 1,761.00 CONTRACT SUPPORT

          Total 47960: 1,761.00

47961

04/16/2025 47961 COUNTY MOTOR PARTS 317659 12-31610-4420 1,044.39 1,044.39 FILTERS, CABLE TIE

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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Check Check Invoice Invoice Invoice Check Description

Issue Date Number Payee Number GL Account Amount Amount

04/16/2025 47961 COUNTY MOTOR PARTS 317672 10-31140-44280 76.67 76.67 HEADLIGHT SWITCH, A/C SWITCH

04/16/2025 47961 COUNTY MOTOR PARTS 317672 10-31150-44280 76.67 76.67 HEADLIGHT SWITCH, A/C SWITCH

04/16/2025 47961 COUNTY MOTOR PARTS 317672 11-31510-44280 76.67 76.67 HEADLIGHT SWITCH, A/C SWITCH

04/16/2025 47961 COUNTY MOTOR PARTS 317672 12-31620-4428 76.66 76.66 HEADLIGHT SWITCH, A/C SWITCH

04/16/2025 47961 COUNTY MOTOR PARTS 317706 10-31150-44210 127.12 127.12 DRILL SET

04/16/2025 47961 COUNTY MOTOR PARTS 317835 11-31510-44200 90.38 90.38 OIL

04/16/2025 47961 COUNTY MOTOR PARTS 317835 12-31620-4420 90.38 90.38 OIL

          Total 47961: 1,658.94

47962

04/16/2025 47962 COUNTY OF SAN DIEGO, RCS 25HOLTFDN 10-22080-4433 649.00 649.00 FIRE DEPT RADIOS

04/16/2025 47962 COUNTY OF SAN DIEGO, RCS 25HOLTFDN 11-31510-44330 14.75 14.75 PUBLIC WORKS RADIOS

04/16/2025 47962 COUNTY OF SAN DIEGO, RCS 25HOLTFDN 12-31620-4433 14.75 14.75 PUBLIC WORKS RADIOS

          Total 47962: 678.50

47963

04/16/2025 47963 CR&R ENVIRONMENTAL INC 300255 12-31610-4430 4,262.10 4,262.10 WWTP TRASH SERVICE

          Total 47963: 4,262.10

47964

04/16/2025 47964 CR&R INCORPORATED MARCH 202 13-31710-4430 28,595.81 28,595.81 ADJUSTED GROSS

04/16/2025 47964 CR&R INCORPORATED MARCH 202 10-00000-3145 3,431.50- 3,431.50- FRANCHISE FEES

04/16/2025 47964 CR&R INCORPORATED MARCH 202 13-00000-3849 1,715.75- 1,715.75- ABA 939

04/16/2025 47964 CR&R INCORPORATED MARCH 202 10-00000-3848 1,429.79- 1,429.79- VEHICLE IMPACT FEE

          Total 47964: 22,018.77

47965

04/16/2025 47965 DANUTA TUSZYNSKA FINAL BILL 11-00000-39610 179.77 179.77 UTILITY FINAL BILL

          Total 47965: 179.77

47966

04/16/2025 47966 DEPT OF TRANSPORTATION-ST OF C SL250548 10-31140-44240 147.99 147.99 SIGNALS AND LIGHTING

          Total 47966: 147.99

47967

04/16/2025 47967 DRAGON'S EXTERMINATOR 89248529 10-31158-44300 250.00 250.00 MONTHLY PEST

          Total 47967: 250.00

47968

04/16/2025 47968 EXQUISITE POOL CUSTOM CREATION 8205-1 10-80127-4430 14,750.00 14,750.00 PUMP INSTALLATION

          Total 47968: 14,750.00

47969

04/16/2025 47969 FERGUSON ENTERPRISES, INC. #135 5274931 10-31150-44210 122.12 122.12 RAPTOR PIPE WRENCH

04/16/2025 47969 FERGUSON ENTERPRISES, INC. #135 5309501 10-31150-44200 187.27 187.27 FAUCETS

04/16/2025 47969 FERGUSON ENTERPRISES, INC. #135 CM671871 10-31150-44210 122.12- 122.12- RAPTOR PIPE WRENCH

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check

PW
FIRE DEPT

PW

ADMIN

UTILITIES

ADMIN

PW

PW

PW



City of Holtville Check Register - DETAILS REPORT Page:     5
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Check Check Invoice Invoice Invoice Check Description

Issue Date Number Payee Number GL Account Amount Amount

          Total 47969: 187.27

47970

04/16/2025 47970 FERNANDO RUIZ, INC. 169975 10-31140-43150 87.50 87.50 SAFETY SERVICES

04/16/2025 47970 FERNANDO RUIZ, INC. 169975 10-31150-43150 87.50 87.50 SAFETY SERVICES

04/16/2025 47970 FERNANDO RUIZ, INC. 169975 11-31510-43150 87.50 87.50 SAFETY SERVICES

04/16/2025 47970 FERNANDO RUIZ, INC. 169975 12-31620-4315 87.50 87.50 SAFETY SERVICES

04/16/2025 47970 FERNANDO RUIZ, INC. 169975 11-31520-43150 87.50 87.50 SAFETY SERVICES

04/16/2025 47970 FERNANDO RUIZ, INC. 169975 12-31610-4315 87.50 87.50 SAFETY SERVICES

          Total 47970: 525.00

47971

04/16/2025 47971 GREEN DIAMOND SERVICES, LLC 983 10-13050-4430 615.00 615.00 RESTROOM RENTALS

          Total 47971: 615.00

47972

04/16/2025 47972 HOLT GROUP, THE 25-02-011 11-31520-44303 1,680.00 1,680.00 (116) WTP TANK RECOAT

04/16/2025 47972 HOLT GROUP, THE 25-02-012 22-80049-4430 25,187.50 25,187.50 (532) CITYWIDE STREET IMPROVEMENT

04/16/2025 47972 HOLT GROUP, THE 25-02-018 10-12003-4430 4,091.70 4,091.70 (047) PLANNING COMMISION, ADRESS ASSI

04/16/2025 47972 HOLT GROUP, THE 25-02-019 10-12003-4430 2,856.38 2,856.38 (207) BUILDING PERMITS REVIEW

04/16/2025 47972 HOLT GROUP, THE 25-02-020 10-31140-44302 725.00 725.00 (335) ICTC MEETING UPDATES

04/16/2025 47972 HOLT GROUP, THE 25-02-021 22-80050-4430 4,927.50 4,927.50 (489) TRESTLE BRIDGE TRAIL GRANT

04/16/2025 47972 HOLT GROUP, THE 25-02-022 10-70003-4430 665.00 665.00 (491) SUNSET ROSE SENIOR APARTMENTS

04/16/2025 47972 HOLT GROUP, THE 25-02-023 10-80027-4430 575.00 575.00 (499) PINE CROSSING APARTMENTS

04/16/2025 47972 HOLT GROUP, THE 25-02-024 10-12003-4430 795.00 795.00 (510) PLHA PROGRAM GRANT

04/16/2025 47972 HOLT GROUP, THE 25-02-025 22-80043-4430 965.00 965.00 (512) WEST 9TH ST PROJECT

04/16/2025 47972 HOLT GROUP, THE 25-02-026 22-80042-4430 1,510.00 1,510.00 (513) EAST 9TH STREET PROJECT

          Total 47972: 43,978.08

47973

04/16/2025 47973 HOME DEPOT/GECF 4971720 12-31610-4420 476.39 476.39 WWTP SUPPLIES

          Total 47973: 476.39

47974

04/16/2025 47974 HUMANE SOCIETY OF IMPERIAL COU JAN-MARCH  10-21070-4432 600.00 600.00 ANIMAL INTAKE AND CARE EXPENSE

          Total 47974: 600.00

47975

04/16/2025 47975 I.C. SHERIFF'S DEPT 03312025-1 10-21050-4430 8,255.84 8,255.84 DISPATCH SERVICES

04/16/2025 47975 I.C. SHERIFF'S DEPT 03312025-1 10-21040-4430 80,580.20 80,580.20 SHERIFF SERVICES

          Total 47975: 88,836.04

47976

04/16/2025 47976 IMPERIAL COUNTY 25-23 10-31140-44300 660.08 660.08 2024-25 MEMBERSHIP 3RD Q

          Total 47976: 660.08

47977

04/16/2025 47977 IMPERIAL IRRIGATION DISTRICT PARKS ELE 10-31150-44240 3,435.37 3,435.37 PARKS ELECTRICITY
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          Total 47977: 3,435.37

47978

04/16/2025 47978 IMPERIAL IRRIGATION DISTRICT (WAT #0303 MARC 11-31520-44350 2,448.00 2,448.00 RAW WATER CHARAGES

          Total 47978: 2,448.00

47979

04/16/2025 47979 IMPERIAL PRINTERS 25-808 10-14020-4416 368.14 368.14 REPLY ENVELOPES

04/16/2025 47979 IMPERIAL PRINTERS 25-808 11-31510-44160 368.15 368.15 REPLY ENVELOPES

04/16/2025 47979 IMPERIAL PRINTERS 25-808 12-31620-4416 368.15 368.15 REPLY ENVELOPES

04/16/2025 47979 IMPERIAL PRINTERS 25-809 10-14020-4416 484.87 484.87 ENEVELOPES

04/16/2025 47979 IMPERIAL PRINTERS 25-809 11-31510-44160 484.88 484.88 ENEVELOPES

04/16/2025 47979 IMPERIAL PRINTERS 25-809 12-31620-4416 484.88 484.88 ENEVELOPES

04/16/2025 47979 IMPERIAL PRINTERS 25-810 10-14020-4416 118.20 118.20 ENEVELOPES

04/16/2025 47979 IMPERIAL PRINTERS 25-810 11-31510-44160 118.21 118.21 ENEVELOPES

04/16/2025 47979 IMPERIAL PRINTERS 25-810 12-31620-4416 118.20 118.20 ENEVELOPES

04/16/2025 47979 IMPERIAL PRINTERS 25-811 10-14020-4416 67.26 67.26 REPLY ENVELOPES

04/16/2025 47979 IMPERIAL PRINTERS 25-811 12-31620-4416 67.26 67.26 REPLY ENVELOPES

04/16/2025 47979 IMPERIAL PRINTERS 25-811 11-31510-44160 67.27 67.27 REPLY ENVELOPES

          Total 47979: 3,115.47

47980

04/16/2025 47980 IV WATER SPECIALISTS 32625 12-31610-4430 2,325.00 2,325.00 MONTHLY WATER AND WASTEWATER CONS

04/16/2025 47980 IV WATER SPECIALISTS 32625 11-31520-44300 2,325.00 2,325.00 MONTHLY WATER AND WASTEWATER CONS

          Total 47980: 4,650.00

47981

04/16/2025 47981 JADE SECURITY SYSTEMS, INC. 0220450 12-31610-4430 119.97 119.97 MONITOR SECURITY SYSTEM

04/16/2025 47981 JADE SECURITY SYSTEMS, INC. 0220450 11-31520-44300 119.97 119.97 MONITOR SECURITY SYSTEM

04/16/2025 47981 JADE SECURITY SYSTEMS, INC. 0222213 12-31610-4430 64.49 64.49 MONITOR SECURITY SYSTEM

04/16/2025 47981 JADE SECURITY SYSTEMS, INC. 0222213 11-31520-44300 64.48 64.48 MONITOR SECURITY SYSTEM

          Total 47981: 368.91

47982

04/16/2025 47982 JOSE LUIS OSUNA BOOTS 2024 12-31610-4314 128.00 128.00 JOSE LUIS OSUNA BOOTS

          Total 47982: 128.00

47983

04/16/2025 47983 K-C WELDING & RENTAL, INC. 211297 10-31140-44200 287.93 287.93 TARP

          Total 47983: 287.93

47984

04/16/2025 47984 LA BRUCHERIE IRRIGATION SUPPLY 300601C 10-31150-44200 1,598.69 1,598.69 SPRINLERS, METERS

04/16/2025 47984 LA BRUCHERIE IRRIGATION SUPPLY 300991C 12-31610-4420 323.45 323.45 COUPLINGS, HOSE, NOZZLES

          Total 47984: 1,922.14

47985

04/16/2025 47985 LEAF 18196952 10-22080-4525 110.00 110.00 XEROX
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          Total 47985: 110.00

47986

04/16/2025 47986 LUIS M. ESTRADA 648 11-31520-44280 350.00 350.00 TRUCK REPAIRS

          Total 47986: 350.00

47987

04/16/2025 47987 METRON - FARNIER 992394871 11-31530-47950 10,873.83 10,873.83 METER, REGISTER, ANTENNAS

          Total 47987: 10,873.83

47988

04/16/2025 47988 MISSIONSQUARE 6054614 10-00000-2029 480.00 480.00 INSURANCE PREMIUM

04/16/2025 47988 MISSIONSQUARE 6935044 10-00000-2026 2,226.96 2,226.96 INSURANCE PREMIUM

04/16/2025 47988 MISSIONSQUARE 6935044 10-00000-2027 667.72 667.72 INSURANCE PREMIUM

04/16/2025 47988 MISSIONSQUARE 6935044 10-12001-4240 672.00 672.00 INSURANCE PREMIUM

04/16/2025 47988 MISSIONSQUARE 6935044 10-14020-4240 255.04 255.04 INSURANCE PREMIUM

04/16/2025 47988 MISSIONSQUARE 6935044 10-22080-4240 351.81 351.81 INSURANCE PREMIUM

04/16/2025 47988 MISSIONSQUARE 6935044 10-12003-4240 199.44 199.44 INSURANCE PREMIUM

04/16/2025 47988 MISSIONSQUARE 6935044 10-21070-4240 42.23 42.23 INSURANCE PREMIUM

04/16/2025 47988 MISSIONSQUARE 6935044 10-31140-42400 149.00 149.00 INSURANCE PREMIUM

04/16/2025 47988 MISSIONSQUARE 6935044 10-31150-42400 25.33 25.33 INSURANCE PREMIUM

04/16/2025 47988 MISSIONSQUARE 6935044 11-31530-42400 33.56 33.56 INSURANCE PREMIUM

04/16/2025 47988 MISSIONSQUARE 6935044 11-31510-42400 498.03 498.03 INSURANCE PREMIUM

04/16/2025 47988 MISSIONSQUARE 6935044 11-31520-42400 399.12 399.12 INSURANCE PREMIUM

04/16/2025 47988 MISSIONSQUARE 6935044 12-31610-4240 466.24 466.24 INSURANCE PREMIUM

04/16/2025 47988 MISSIONSQUARE 6935044 12-31620-4240 582.40 582.40 INSURANCE PREMIUM

          Total 47988: 7,048.88

47989

04/16/2025 47989 PEOPLEREADY,INC. 29066881 12-31610-4140 873.00 873.00 TEMP WORKER WWTP

04/16/2025 47989 PEOPLEREADY,INC. 29077897 12-31610-4140 523.80 523.80 TEMP WORKER WWTP

04/16/2025 47989 PEOPLEREADY,INC. 29082947 10-31150-41400 931.20 931.20 TEMP WORKER PARKS

04/16/2025 47989 PEOPLEREADY,INC. 29082948 12-31610-4140 698.40 698.40 TEMP WORKER WWTP

04/16/2025 47989 PEOPLEREADY,INC. 29088552 12-31610-4140 174.60 174.60 TEMP WORKER WWTP

04/16/2025 47989 PEOPLEREADY,INC. 29092962 10-31150-41400 1,164.00 1,164.00 TEMP WORKER PARKS

04/16/2025 47989 PEOPLEREADY,INC. 29092963 12-31610-4140 873.00 873.00 TEMP WORKER WWTP

          Total 47989: 5,238.00

47990

04/16/2025 47990 PITNEY BOWES GLOBAL FINANCIAL S 3107175108 12-31620-4525 198.49 198.49 SENDPRO LEASE

04/16/2025 47990 PITNEY BOWES GLOBAL FINANCIAL S 3107175108 11-31510-45250 198.49 198.49 SENDPRO LEASE

04/16/2025 47990 PITNEY BOWES GLOBAL FINANCIAL S 3107175108 10-14020-4525 198.48 198.48 SENDPRO LEASE

04/16/2025 47990 PITNEY BOWES GLOBAL FINANCIAL S 310717515 12-31620-4416 146.69 146.69 INSERTING MACHINE LEASE

04/16/2025 47990 PITNEY BOWES GLOBAL FINANCIAL S 310717515 11-31510-45250 146.69 146.69 INSERTING MACHINE LEASE

04/16/2025 47990 PITNEY BOWES GLOBAL FINANCIAL S 310717515 10-14020-4525 146.69 146.69 INSERTING MACHINE LEASE

          Total 47990: 1,035.53

47991

04/16/2025 47991 POLYDYNE, INC. 1912698 12-31610-4420 4,232.36 4,232.36 CLARIFLOC
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          Total 47991: 4,232.36

47992

04/16/2025 47992 POOL ELECTRICAL SUPPLY 0019872426- 10-80127-4420 59.13 59.13 AB BRUSH

          Total 47992: 59.13

47993

04/16/2025 47993 QUILL CORPORATION 43340906 10-14020-4416 14.86 14.86 FOLDERS

04/16/2025 47993 QUILL CORPORATION 43340906 10-12003-4416 14.86 14.86 FOLDERS

04/16/2025 47993 QUILL CORPORATION 43340906 10-12001-4416 14.86 14.86 FOLDERS

04/16/2025 47993 QUILL CORPORATION 43357879 10-14020-4416 94.81 94.81 PRINTER DRUM

          Total 47993: 139.39

47994

04/16/2025 47994 REXEL USA, INC. S142165137. 10-31150-44200 219.84 219.84 LAMPS

          Total 47994: 219.84

47995

04/16/2025 47995 ROTO ROOTER 219150 10-22080-4430 140.00 140.00 FIRE DEPT PLUMBING SERVICES

          Total 47995: 140.00

47996

04/16/2025 47996 RUBIO MEDINA, ARCHITECT 2304-032025 10-70001-4430 15,700.70 15,700.70 PUBIC SAFETY BUILDING PLANNING

          Total 47996: 15,700.70

47997

04/16/2025 47997 SELLERS PETROLEUM CL43874 10-22080-4427 177.12 177.12 FIRE DEPT FUEL

04/16/2025 47997 SELLERS PETROLEUM CL43875-IN 10-12003-4427 55.05 55.05 PUBLIC WORKS FUEL

04/16/2025 47997 SELLERS PETROLEUM CL43875-IN 10-21070-4427 210.71 210.71 PUBLIC WORKS FUEL

04/16/2025 47997 SELLERS PETROLEUM CL43875-IN 10-31150-44270 774.86 774.86 PUBLIC WORKS FUEL

04/16/2025 47997 SELLERS PETROLEUM CL43875-IN 11-31510-44270 167.60 167.60 PUBLIC WORKS FUEL

04/16/2025 47997 SELLERS PETROLEUM CL43875-IN 11-31530-44270 167.66 167.66 PUBLIC WORKS FUEL

04/16/2025 47997 SELLERS PETROLEUM CL43875-IN 11-31520-44270 487.96 487.96 PUBLIC WORKS FUEL

04/16/2025 47997 SELLERS PETROLEUM CL43875-IN 12-31610-4427 50.04 50.04 PUBLIC WORKS FUEL

04/16/2025 47997 SELLERS PETROLEUM CL43875-IN 12-31620-4427 134.87 134.87 PUBLIC WORKS FUEL

          Total 47997: 2,225.87

47998

04/16/2025 47998 SERVICE MASTER 35518 10-31158-44300 2,089.00 2,089.00 JANITORIAL SERVICE

          Total 47998: 2,089.00

47999

04/16/2025 47999 SPARKLETTS 9431538 040 10-31158-44200 469.07 469.07 PW WATER

04/16/2025 47999 SPARKLETTS 9439337 040 10-22080-4420 131.34 131.34 FIRE DEPT WATER

          Total 47999: 600.41
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48000

04/16/2025 48000 TARGETSOLUTIONS LEARNING LLC 8 INV112770 10-22080-4313 214.40 214.40 TRAINING PLATFORM

04/16/2025 48000 TARGETSOLUTIONS LEARNING LLC 8 INV114205 10-22080-4313 214.40 214.40 TRAINING PLATFORM

          Total 48000: 428.80

48001

04/16/2025 48001 THE CRISCOM COMPANY 271495 10-11011-44300 4,500.00 4,500.00 ADVOCACY GRANT WRITING

          Total 48001: 4,500.00

48002

04/16/2025 48002 TRACTOR SUPPLY CREDIT PLAN 200233022 10-31140-44200 166.07 166.07 BRUSH, SAW, WRENCHES

          Total 48002: 166.07

48003

04/16/2025 48003 UNDERGROUND SERVICE ALERT 1020240333 10-31140-44300 47.00 47.00 NEW TICKET CHARGES

04/16/2025 48003 UNDERGROUND SERVICE ALERT 320250341 10-31140-44300 19.25 19.25 NEW TICKET CHARGES

          Total 48003: 66.25

48004

04/16/2025 48004 USA BLUEBOOK INV0054702 11-31520-44200 376.84 376.84 TURBIDITY AMPULE KIT

          Total 48004: 376.84

48005

04/16/2025 48005 VESTIS #2000 MARC 10-31158-44200 224.71 224.71 WORKPLACE SUPPLIES

04/16/2025 48005 VESTIS #2000 MARC 12-31610-4314 604.37 604.37 UNIFORM CHARGES

04/16/2025 48005 VESTIS #2000 MARC 11-31520-43140 488.72 488.72 UNIFORM CHARGES

04/16/2025 48005 VESTIS #2000 MARC 11-31530-43140 117.16 117.16 UNIFORM CHARGES

04/16/2025 48005 VESTIS #2000 MARC 10-31150-43140 109.84 109.84 UNIFORM CHARGES

04/16/2025 48005 VESTIS #2000 MARC 10-31140-43140 109.84 109.84 UNIFORM CHARGES

04/16/2025 48005 VESTIS #2000 MARC 11-31510-43140 197.72 197.72 UNIFORM CHARGES

04/16/2025 48005 VESTIS #2000 MARC 12-31620-4314 197.72 197.72 UNIFORM CHARGES

          Total 48005: 2,050.08

48006

04/16/2025 48006 WAXIE SANITARY SUPPLY 83147085 10-22080-4420 185.33 185.33 CLEANING SUPPLIES

04/16/2025 48006 WAXIE SANITARY SUPPLY 83162352 10-22080-4420 139.79 139.79 CLEANING SUPPLIES

          Total 48006: 325.12

          Grand Totals:  1,320,201.01
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FIRE DEPT

PW

PW

PW

PW

ADMIN

PW



City of Holtville City Council Meeting 
Final Mitigated Negative Declaration (MND) – April 28, 2025 Page 1 of 6 
116.489 – Southwest corner of the City of Holtville/Staff Report & Reso 

City of Holtville 
Report to City Council

To: Nicholas D. Wells, City Manager 
Holtville Planning Commission 

From: Jeorge Galvan, AICP, City Planner 
Prepared By: Melany Amarillas, Associate Planner 

Date: April 28, 2025 
Project: The Alamo River Trail Trestle Bridge Project – Certification of Final Mitigated 

Negative Declaration (MND) 

SUMMARY: 
Project Location: Southwest corner of the City of Holtville within the 

incorporated City limits and above the Alamo River 
(APN 045-243-005) (see Attachment A – Project Location 
Map) 

Pending Action: Adopt Resolution CC 25-11 certifying Final Mitigated 
Negative Declaration for the Alamo River Trail Trestle 
Bridge Project 

Zoning: (OS) Open Space 

General Plan: (OS) Open Space 

Environmental: Subject to Review by the California Environmental Quality Act 
(CEQA) 

INTRODUCTION & BACKGROUND 

The City of Holtville applied for grant funding to the Recreational Trails and Gateway Grant Program 
administered by the California Natural Resources Agency (CNRA) in 2020. The Recreational Trails and 
Gateway Grant provides grant funding for non-motorized infrastructure development and 
enhancements that promote new or alternate access to parks or other natural environments. The City of 
Holtville was awarded grant monies in the amount of $1,262,000. The scope of work consists of 
installing pedestrian decking on the bridge and constructing trail side amenities along the pathway 
leading to the bridge. The bridge will utilize materials suitable for non-motorized traffic including 
pedestrians, bicycles, and equestrian users. Amenities such as landscaping, benches, and signage will 
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also be installed along the trail pathway leading up to the bridge. The trestle bridge project would be a 
linkage connecting the existing Alamo River Trail to Phase II of the trail project which will ultimately 
connect to the Holtville Wetlands. Recreation of the trestle bridge would give the public more 
recreational opportunities within the community. Kleinfelder Engineering is currently preparing the 